(U) 2021 DIA WES Overview

53% of the DIA workforce completed

the 2021 WES, a(n) 1% increase
from 2020.
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DIA's Inclusion Quotient
decreased 2% from 2020 o
2021

2020 B 202

0 DIA Index Scores increased between 2021 and 2022. Largest
increases:

0 DIA key item scores increased between 2021 and 2022

ORGANIZATIONAL SATISFACTION l




Considering everything, how -8%

satisfied are you with your
organization? ‘

63%
Satisfied

2021 - 2022

RECOMMENIING DIA

| recommend my organization -8%
as a good place to work. l

2021 - 2022
Considering everything, how -5%
satisfied are you with your pay?
73% 3
tisfi
Sitisied 2021 - 2022
Considering everything, how -5%
satisfied are you with your job?
Satisfied 2021 - 2022
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0 DIA Leadership Characteristics scores increased from the 2020 Workforce Engagement Survey

@ Trustworthy
Motivating

B o200 W 202

(U) Index Score Comparison

Ui Index Score Trends Over Time: 2020-2021




Employee Skills/Missian Malch
Teamwaork

Effective Leadership ~ Supervisors
Work Life Balance

Support [or Diversity

Pay

Innovation

Training & Development

Effective Leadership — Senior Leaders
Effective Leadership — Fairness
Strategic Management

Performance Based Rewards & Adv.

- 1A 2020
Effective I.Mer‘shg - Empcwarment

DIA stores for 13 Indices decreassd
between 2020 and 2021. Index scores with
the largest decreases included:

1%

Effective Leadership — Senior
Leaders

5%

Effective Leadership -
Empowerment

5% Pay

Scores for Key Indice

8 and Setected tems by Directorstal/CC

MD

Workforce Engagement Survey ltems (% Positive) [DIA| cs | oD | DI [Do[DR| J2 [ Ms] sT [AFRICEN|CYB[EUCNOR|PAC]SOC]SOU[SPA[STR[TRAIKOR)]

Key Indices
Employee Skills/Mission Match 110171 {B8%(BO%|82%6|79%|B2%(78%6|84%|83%|75 %7 4%{B82% |74 5| 7 2% [79%| 2% |85 [80%|77 %6l 75%|B4%
Teamwork 1100 [81%|8 1 %]83%(76%|78%(78%6|80%|B4%|76%0|81%|83%|78%| 79%[83%)| 7 1% |82% |74 51 [76%6|75%|64%
Effective Leadership — Supervisors R e A A R A e X A R T e R i R A e A S B
Work Life Balance 107707 2% 7 0%|59%|68%|68%(72%{74 %|68%|71%]7 3%|58 5 68%|67% 67 %[ T0% 525 |51 a7 1 el 46
Support for Diversity 14|67 BT AT 1Yl 7AW 75U 76 Y| T T1 Yol 74%{78% 64 % [ 587 [T 7% 55 | 72% |6 0|71 %l 75 v 52 %
Pay 3 777 297 277 1 YT 0% 0 T a2l 1 T 7olB0 TR s 67 et 7avl % T 4 s0 a0 74%
Innovation 12 JpanBomw]Bo%]T 7% Ta%81 %80% e 757 2% [Bs | avi 12w [rovlsaui|7o%|r 2v el Te w66 %
Training & Development i Jpavlsani]BB61%T %3 %55 |66 %] 53|67 7%|68% 52| 592 [50%|63%|63% |5 27 66 Tele % 39'%
Effective Leadership — Senior Leaders 07 (6871 %|56% 54 %|155% |63 %]B6 {7 1% (52|56 %697 (54 7| 54 % |67 96| 539 |66 50%|6 7 %{a 6% [33%
Effective Leadsrship — Faimess = |56%|69%|B4 %(6.2%|65%(7D (64 %|7 2|62 %|56%7 3% |65%| 56% 7 1%61%|65%|62% |50 4 %] 4%
Strategic Management 1 |70%|65%|B3%a160%|B5%|B2%|83%0|7 07|61 %|62%]80%|57 0| 50%:|60%)|55% |64 %4856 % |55 %[ 44%
Performances Based Rewards & Adv. 12~ |68%:|54%]64%6|59%|6 1%(63%/54%|66 %|62%|55%7 29|57 9| 555 [59%| 5274 60%|5 070 |64 vele 1 %] 459
Effective Leadership — Empowerment “o - J66%|5a%:]58%|56%|60%]56%6/55 0|65 %]53%|56%|71%: |47 90| 484 [52%]4 5% [59% M 79|60 %61 %[ 35%
|Selected Items
Gonsiderng everyiing "j'i"::a“"“ are you with your, 1| 71971 %[B9% |71 % (68%| 764{T5% [B9%|6 5% 76%|69%| 57% [T2%|66%82% 555 72%(62%(50%
el e"ewl"*:i‘]:::a‘;iiiﬁec' are you with yourl, ..\ au 7 196396 58% scu{50%|7 29| 7%u(55%[57% 739 [54%| 36% l54%) 54% |6 7% 50%(50%{B0%| 8%
| am proud to work within the DIA enterprise. 6170 [B5%[7 1%[BE%0|E 1707 3%|B3 0|82 %(71%|61 96|77 %(71%| 59% [BA%| 65 % |BOY|65%(72%[7 1 %|50%
I belleve the results of this survey will be used to make, , |, | g koo la yeleasil50%f56%|54% (3% 39%|56%(36%| 267% [48%|40% 449 44%{s0%a27%| 20%
my agency a beller place lo work.
I recommend my ofganization as a good place o work.| | [75%:[75%|68% 609 68%|64%| 74774964 465%| 74 %4 |65%| 56 [69%|63%| 4% |5 25|71 % l64 %4 0%

Note: =<8 = figures indlcale 2 score thal is § or more percentage points higher than the
average soore acloss respondents,

RED flgures indicate a score that is 5 or more percentage points lower than the average
SoOfe A0M0ss respondents.

Note: To protect respondent confidentiality, ofices with fewer than 10 respandents are not
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(U) Inclusion Quotient (1Q)
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The Inclusion Quotient
was developed by OPM in
2014 and was calculated
by IC agencies for the first
time in 2015. 20 items
related to inclusive
environments are grouped
into 5 Habits of Inclusion.

The Supportive habit is the

highest scoring, while the
Fair habit is the lowest

scoring Habit of Inclusion
in DIA.

Supportive

Perceplions of supervisors support for work
life balance and career development

Open

Perception of management support for
diversity
Empowsaring

Perception of the availability of resources and
support to excel

Cooperative

Perception that management encourages
communication and collaboration

Fair

Perceptions of aguitable treatment

Inclusion Quotient

2%
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83%

73%

70%

71%

62%
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Workforce
E;ﬂ:f:ﬂ:;“ DiA| cs |op | bl | po [ DR | J2 | ms | sT |AFR|CEN|CYB|EUC | NOR |PAC | SOC | SOU | SPA | STR | TRA | KOR
Positive)
Habits of Inclusion
Supportive | 72" | 86% | 86% | B5% | 80% | 82% | 83% | B3% | B6% | B3% | 77% | 85% | 75% | 84% | 83% | 78% | B1% | 69% | 80% | 83% | 63%
Open 730, | 768% | 78% | 75% | 71% | 72% | 78% | 75% | 79% | 70% | 71% | B1% | B4% | B5% | 75% | 54% | 73% | 65% | 70% | 73% | 52%
El'l'lpOWEﬁl"lg TON | TT% | T2% | T1% | 67% | T1% | 7159 | 75% | 76% | 65% | 68% | 74% | 62% | 65% | T1% | 59% | 71% | 58% | 69% | 68% | 50%
Caoperative | 717 | 72% | 75% | 75% | 65% | 68% | 69% | 73%| 79% | 64% | 72% | B0% | 67% | 65% | 73% | 52% | 75% | 66% | 69% | 64% | 50%
Fair .| B7% | 68% | 65% | 59% | 64% | 65% | 63% | 69% | 58% | 53% | 70% | 58% | 56% |61% | 51% | 64% | 54% | 56% | 64% | 45%
IQScore | 12 | 76% | 76% | T4% | 68% | 74% | 73% | 74% | 767 | 68% | 68% | T8% | 65% | 67% | 72% | 61% | 73% | 52% | 69% | 70% | 52%

Note: GREEN figures Indicate a spore thal is § or more percentage points higher than the average score across respondents
RED figures Indicate a score that |s 5 of more percentage points lower than the average soore across respandents.

Note: To protect respondent confidentlality, officas with fewer than 10 respondents are not Included.

(U) Perceptions of Leadership Effectiveness

Respondents were asked to rate their leaders on 5 Leadership Characteristics - Trustworthy, Motivating, Fair
Communicative, Empowering - and overall Leadership Satisfaction.

2020 2021 2020 2021
Trustworthy 76%.71% @ Communicative 74%.89%
| have trust and confidence in agree agree | am satisfied with the information | agree agree

received from

0, 0, 0 )
Motivating 71%.65% Empowering 71% 67%
generates a high level agree agree | feel empowered by Y agree agree
of motivation and commitment in the
workforce.
o ) 0 0
Fair 70%.66% @ Leadership Satisfaction 75%.70%
Personal favoritism Is not tolerated agree:-agree Overall I'm satisfled with agree agree

by

Leadership Level




Leaders

Trustworthy Mativating Fair @ Communicative @ Empowering @ Salisfac

padership Characternsstics by Directorate/COMD

Category |pia| cs [pp | bi [Do | DR J2 | Ms [ sT [aFR|cEN|CYB|EUC|NOR|PAC|SOC|SOU|SPA[STR|TRA|KOR

Key Characteristics
Trustwarthy 71 [75%] 79% [ 69% [67% [ 73% | 69% [ 75%] 79% | 60% [ 66 [ 76% [67% | 71% [ 74% [ 63% [ 78% [64% [76% [ 77% [ 53%
Molivating b5 89%] 729 [64% [82% |89% | 63% | 70% [ 74% [ 55% [ 605 [ 75% | 56% | 64% [68% | 53% [ 66% |58% [70% [72% | 57%
Fair 20 [70%] 739 65% |617% | 89% | 69% | 66% | 74% | 80% [ 65% [ 75% | 64% | 72% |68% | 58% [ 72% |s6v| 6% | 739 | 55%
Communicative £+ | 73%] 75% | 70% | 66% | 73% | 68% | 73%] 75% | 56 | 65% | 76% |61% | 65% | 71% | 54% | 70% |60% | 68% | 75% [ 50%
Empowering o [ 71%] 13% [ 65% [ 64% [ 69% | 67% | 6% | 73% [ 579 | 64% | 76 | 607 [ 68% [70% | 54 [ 789 [51% [ 68% [ 77 | 55%
Leadership Satisfaction |07 [74%] 79% |69%|67% | 72%| 70% | 74% | 75% | 629 [66% | 779 [ 612 ] 70% [ 729% [ 59% [ 69% [59% | 76% [ 759 [ 57%

Note: GREEN flaures Indicate a score thal is 5 of more percentage points higher than
the average score across respondents,

RED figures indicate a score thal is 5 or more percentage polnts lower than the average
s00f8 a0r0ss respondents,

Note: To protect respendent confidentiality, offices with fewer than 10 respondents are
not included.

(U) 2021 DIA WES Supervisor & Non-Supervisor Comparison

Reaspondonts by Supsrvisary Status

Supervisor:

279, Non-Supervisor:

73%

Organizational Satisfaction I
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{ Recommending DIA |

Supervisor (agree)

Non-Supervisor (agree)
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Supervisor: 24%
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Non-Supervisor: 30%

Perceptions of Leadershin Effeciivonnss
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Trustworthy

Motivating

Fair

Communlcative

Empowering
Suparvisor

Non-Supervisor
| earlarehin - - " =
Subgroup Index Compatison

T9%

Em Taamwork Effectve Wark Lifle  Support for Pay Inrvation Training & Effactive Effsclive Strategic  Perormance  Effactive
Skills/Mission Leadership - Balance Dinvessity prmant L ip - b~ Mar Based Leadership -
Ialoh Supervisors Senior Faimess Rewards & Erpowerment
Leaters Adw
Supervisar
Nen-Supervisor
DIA
DIJ? Nan- DIA
FupamsorﬂSuper\risurq
Supervisor Metrics
| am satisfied with the information | receive about what's going on in my warkgroup. 81% 4 73% ¥
| have trust and confidence in my supervisor. 82% 4 75% ¥
lin the last six months, my supervisor has talked with me about my performance. 81% 4 80%
My supervisor has the skills and expenence needed 1o perform his or her job. 87% 4 81% ¥
My supervisor is committed to a workforce representative of all segments of society. B7% 4 83% ¥
My supervisor listens to what | have to say, B7% A 84% ¥
IMy supervisor maintains high standards of honesty and integrity. BB% 4 85% ¥
My supervisor provides me with constructive suggestions to improve my job performance. 78% 4 72% % i
My supervisor provides me with opportunities to demonstrate my leadership skills. 88% 78% ¥ i
My supervisor supports my need to balance work and ather life issues. B7% 4 85%
IMy supervisor treals me with respect. 850% 89% & B
|Overall, how good a job do you feel is being done by the manager directly above your immediate supervisor? 75% 4 69% ¥
[Overall, how good a job do you feal is being done by your immediate supervisor? B84"% 4 79% ¥




(U) Civilian Intent to Leave & Future Plans

[ Infent io Leave al DWW Civillans® }

Planning to Leave

29%

Destination of Civillans Planning 1o Leayve™

No, | plan to stay at DIA 1%
Governmenl Job within I1C
Yes, still identifying my next
opportunity

Govemnment Job outside IC
Retiring

Non-Government Job

School

Yes, bul no plans to work




Insufficient career progression/promotion opportunities

Bureaucracy/inefficient work processes

Dissatisfaction with DIA senior leadership

Dissatisfaction with my immediate supervisor or management

Insufficient access to career devslopment opportunilies

Negative work environment

*The percentage of employees intending to leg
Insufficient lagral srgerelenifiltect mon

e gercentage of employees that depart the agency.

(U) Subgroupindexibcerev@omp

Poor work/life balance

g by Milltary)/Clvilian

Employee Skills/Mission Malch
Military 9%

Teamwork

Effective Leadership — Supervisors

Work Life Balance
Civilian 91%
Support for Diversity Inclusion Quotient Scores by Military(Chyilian
Pay
Innavation

Training & Development

Supporfive Dpen Empowearing Conperative Fair 1 Soora

Effective Leadership - Senior Leaders

Effectiva Leadership - Faimess

Strategic Management

Performance Based Rewards & Adv

Effective Leadership -~ Empowerment Trustwonhy  Motiyating Fair  Communcatlve Empawering  Leadarshi

Satlsfacto

B wiitary [ Civilian



Employee Skills/Mission Match

Teamwork

Eftective Leadership — Supervisors

Work Life Balance

Support for Diversity

Pay

Innavation

Training & Development

Effective Leadership — Senior Leaders

Effective Leadership — Faimess

Strategic Management

Performance Based Rewards & Adv.

Effective Leadership = Empowermeant

Women 35%

Men 65%

Bupportive DOpen Empowenng  Cooperativa Falr 10 Score

Lesderahip
Satisfacion

Minority 32%

Non Minority 67% No Response 1%

Supporive Opme Empiwesing  Comperalive Falr 12 Searm




Employee Skills/Mission Match

Teamwork

Effective Leadership — Supervisors

Employee Skills/Mission Match

Teamwork

Effective Leadership - Supervisors

Work Life Balance

Supporl for Diversity

Pay

Innovation

Training & Development

Effective Leadership - Senior Leaders

Effective Leadership — Faimess

Strategic Management

Performance Based Rewards & Adv,

Effactive Leadership — Empowerment

B ey

Boomers

Millennials 36%

Respondents by Generation

Generation Z 2%

Baby Soomers 19%

Genaration X 43%

Inglusion Quotiant Scores by Genuralion

Supperiive

Fal

Empowenrg  Cocperative i

Opse

13 Seora

Leattarship Scares by Ganeration

Millennials

Generation
Z

Employee _

Skills/Mission Match

Teamwork

Effective
Leadership -

i .
" Satlsfaction



Supetvisors

Work Life Balance

Supporl for
Diversity

Pay

Innovation

Training &
Development

Effective
Leadership - Senlor
Leaders

Effective
Leadership -
Falmess

Strategic
Management

Performance Based
Rewards &
Advancement

Effective
Leadership -
Empowerment

B con

Below

DIA 73%

ISES/
ISL

DiA



DISES/DISL 3%

GGI512%

GG14 22%

G512 & Below

------- I F DIA|[ 1 DIA: GG15 DIA: DISES/DISL
Employee Skills/Mission Match 76% 79% 84% 88% S4%
Teamwork 78% 77% B3% BEY G4
Effective Leadership — Supervisors 77 % 75% 78% 83% 3%
Work Life Balance i 70% 69% 69% 69% B81%
Support for Diversity 72% 70% TT% B1% 29%
Pay 54% 77% 85% 89% 91%
Innovation 76% 75% B81% BT% 9E%
Training & Development 1% 64% 66% T1% B83%
Effective Leadership — Senior Leaders 57% 55% 61% 659% 52%
Effective Leadership — Fairness 64% 59% 66% 72% 0%
Strategic Management 64% 61% B62% 67% B0%
Performance Based Rewards & Ady, B0% 57% B4% 4% BE%
Effective Leadership — Empowerment 55% 55% 62% B8% 84%

Naote: GREEM figures indicate a score that (s 5 oF more percentags points higher than the average score scrose DIA respandents

RED figures indicals a score that is 5 or more percenlage palnls lower than the average scors across DIA respondents

(U) Comment Analysis

Each respondent had the opportunity to respond to the following question: /7
you could tell DIA leadership one thing, what would it be?




Career Opportunities

Culture

Leadership

Ability to Accomplish the Mission/Strategic Management
Performance Based Rewards & Advancement

Mission Services

Pay & Benefils

(U) Key lvthex $nalysient

19%

a,
o%é’wﬂh DIA, IC Scoras

4%

The Effective | jersl nt Index is composed of 2 ilems,
This index measures the extant to which amployees feel empowered with
respecl lo work processes and how saltisfied they are with their involvement
in decislons that affect their work.

Supervisor
O check the bnx to compa
Communication
— A
IC Scores
e By 4
60
i ——a
— e
= wx
53% 56% 1
L} T 3] T 1
1B 19 20 Z
— DIA
IC Scores
[ f Tz
. °
i —p——
B1% 83% 67% B5%
. 8 18 a0 2 ;

Employees have a feeling of persanal 1% B62% 57% l
empowerment with respect 1o the work
processes.
How satisfied are you with your 82% 67% 62% l
involvement in decisions that affect
your work?
The Effective tnrsleg - Palmess niter is composed of 2 items. This

index measures the extent ta Wh]Ch empmyees belleve disputes are resolved
fairly in their work unit, whether or not employees believe arbitrary action and
personal favoritism is tolerated, and if employees feel comfortable reporting
llegal activity without fear of repnaal.

Arbitrary action, personal favaritism 59% 65% 61% l
and coercion for partisan palitical
purposes are not tolerated,
| can disclose a suspected violation of 73% T75% 73% l
any law, rule, or regulation without fear
of reprisal.
The Et ! I . is composed of 4 tems.

This index measures the {avel of respect empioyeas have for senior leaders,
satisfaction with the amount of information provided by management, and
perceplions aboul senior leaders’ honesty, integrity and abilily 1o motivate
employees.



— IC Scores
0% 8% How satisfied are you with the 59% 67%  58% 1
80% B2% . information you receive from
—— — ™
—— 71% == management on what's gaing on in
s e your organization?
61% ovs 0% | have a high level of respect for my 69% 74% 64% 1
organization's senior leaders.
In my organizalion, senior leaders 57% ©65% 52% 1
generate high levels of motivation and
commitment in the workforce.
My organization's senior leaders 5% 81% 1% 1
malntain high standards of honesty
and integrity.
5 '.'B !IQ 2‘0 2.1
l St parvisors INdex
— DA The Effective Leadarsbip - Supervisars Index is composed of 4 items, This
IC Scores index measures employees’ opinions about thelr immediate supervisor's job
: performance, how well supervisors give employees the opportunity to
5% To% %% 8% demonstrate leadership skills, and the extent to which employees feel
> = supervisors support employee development and provide worthwhile leedback
L =t abiout job performance.
76% % 8% % . .
Discusslons with my supervisor about 1% 71% 70% 1
my performance are worthwhile.
My supervisor provides me with 79% 82% 81% 1
opportunities to demonstrate my
T ; . ' , leadarship skills.
18 19 20 2 Overall, how good a job do you feel Is 79% B1% BD% 1
being done by your immediate
supervisor?
Supervisors in my work unit support 80% 82% 80% 1
employee development.
=T n Maltch
HA and L in im [
DIA The Emp ayoe SkillsMiiasson Meich is Eomp(}SEd 5 items. This index
——— |C Scores measures the extent to which employees feel that their skills and talents are
used effectively. Furthermore, it assesses the extent ta which employees get
795 B1% 3% 8% satisfaction from their work and understand how their jobs are relevant to the
organizational mission.
- — o —B
B2% B2% 83% BO%
| know how my work relates o the 85% 88% 8d4% 1
agency's goals and priorities.
| like the kind of work | do. 84% B4% 81% 1
My talents are used well in the 0% 72% 0% 1
workplace,
My work gives me a feeling of 80% 82% 79% 1
' b 4 20 2 personal accomplishment,
The work | do is imporiant. 90% 89% 87% 1
imn | ing
DIA Trand Dver Tin At 1 ndex
The lnrovatian indes is composed of 3 items. This index measures

employee perceptions of DIA's efforts to Improve the way work is done,



A

Including thair own narannal mativation to aromote chanoe and tha sunnon

— IC Scores
74% 78% T 7%
e ° Creativity and innovation are 53% 67% 65% 1
| — a rewarded.
70% T2% | am constantly looking for ways to do 94% 97% 96% 1
my job better.
| feel encouraged (o come up with new G8%  79% 7% 1
and better ways of doing things.
T T T T T T
% 19 20 21
DIA Trand O Abao 115 i
— DA The 7=y incis Is composed of just 1 item: Considening everything, how
v |C Scores salisfied are you with your pay? This index measures how satisfied
employees are with their pay.
67% 68% %% 71%
& ® e ——
1% 72% 8% 73%
: P 8 2 P ' Considering everytiing, how satisfied  72% 78%  73% 1
are you with your pay?
mance Sased Ke Al icemeEnt | K
LA ) ng Uy D 1= vl
— DIA The Parformance Based Rewards and Atvanicamant lna -'iscomp-;)aad
———  |C Scores of 6 items. This index measures the extent to which employees fael they are
5% BB% rewarded and promoted In a fair and timely manner for their performance and
81% ‘ innovative contributions to their workplace.
68% — L ]
P o
e 0% 2%
58%
55% Creativily and innovation are 58% 67% 65% 1
rewarded.
Employees are recognized for T1% TT% 75% 1
providing high quality products and
services,
How salisfied are you with the 64% 69% 68% 1
recognition you receive for doing a
good job?
How satisfied are you with your 43% 49% 45% 1
apportunity to get a better job In your
= o % h My performSaeieiia e vevavation  77% 78%  80% T
is a fair reflection of my performance.
Promalions in my work unil are based ~ 48% 56%  52% 1
on merit,

DIA Tre

Ove

The Stratagic Monsgement fndex is composed of 4 items. This index
measures the extent ta which employees believe thal management ensures
they have the necessary skills and abillties to do their jobs, I1s successful at
hiring new employees with the necessary skills to help the organization, and
works to achieve the organizational goals with targeted personnel strategles
and perfarmance management.

Managers review and evaluate the 65% 75%
organizalion's progress toward

meeting its goals and objectives.

1% 1



— DA My work unit is-able je racnuit paople Si% - B0% BERL
TS s The aga%ﬁ;ﬁwgﬂgﬂ{c&mgs the job- T0% B81% 78% {
_ relevant knowledge and skills
6a% BE% necessary 1o accomplish
2% B1% L organizational goals,
— P = —w The skill level in my work group has 5B8% 59% 54% 1
o9 6T% 3% improved in the past year.
support Ulversity Indes
DA Trend Dve e Aboil Ihe Index
—_ DIA The Supoert for Drvsrsity Index is composed of 3 items. This Index
——— IC Scores measures the extent to which employees believe the actions and policies of
-, B2% leadership and management promote and respect diversity.
% 5% 6%
e ———— _'.
> — —.— L ]
71% 73% 6% 74%
My supervisor is committed to a 84% 85% BaA% 1
workforce representalive of all
segments of society.
Palimes and pragrams promole diversity in T1% T72% T1%
the workplace (for example, recrulting 1
b u # 2 minerties and woman, Iraining in awaraness
of diversily issues, mentonng).
Supervisors work well with employees 2% 7% T4% 1
of different backgrounds.
eamwors Inc
LA Tre ) it Al i \ e
— DIA The Tesmwors nilex s composed of 3 items. This index measures the
— IC Scores extent to which employees believe employees communicale effectively both
4% . inside and oulside of their team organizations, creating a more friendly work
80% 81% = 83% almasphere and producing high quality products.
7% 78% 2% 80%
Emplayees in my worl unit shara job 84%  86% 84% 1
knowledge with each other.
Managers promole communication 64% T1% 67% 1
among different work units (for
T T T T T example, aboul projects, goals,
L L il . needed resources),
The people | work with cooperate (o 88% 90% 89% 1
get the job done.
Ving and Devetopment |
LA Treand O ir 1] | na
DIA The Troomeg ard Beveapnan bl is composed of 4 items. This index
e |C Scoraes measures the extent to which employees believe their development needs
4 7i% 705 are assessed and appropriate training is offerad, allowing them to do their
67% s Jjobs effectively and improve their skills.
I —— S .
B
66% 67% B% B4Y,
How salisfied are you with the training 60% 62% 55% 1
you receive for your present job?
I'am given a real opportunity to 1% 74% 71% 1
improve my skills in my organization.
| have enough information to do my 78%  78% 76% 1
job well.
’ 1 kS 20 L My training needs are assessed. 60% 60% 55% 1



DIA

——— |C Scores
2% 2% % 4%
- 9 —— ~'— — _‘
72% 71% 3% 70%
T T T T L]
1 44 an 21

(U) Survey DIA Trend Data

The Wark Life Balasce Indax is composed of 3 items, This index measures
the extent to which employees consider their workloads reasonable and
feasible, and managers support a balance between work and life.

| have sufficiant resources (for 56% 61% 56% 1
example, people, materials, budget) to
gsl my job done.
My supervisar supports my need to 89% BB% B5% 1
balance work and other life issues.

My workload is reasonable. 1% 72% 69% 1



DIA 2021

> i DIA 2020 %
Positive

Agency Goals and Mission Accomplishment

IDIA's mission is clearly defined. B8%

| feel inspired by DIA's mission and goals. 80%

| know how my work relates to the agency's goals and priorities. B8% ¥

Managers review and evaluate the organization's progress toward meeting its goals and objectives. 75%

Managers communicale the goals and priorilies of the organization. 73% ¥ i

The workforce has the job-relevant knowledge and skills necessary to accomplish organizational goals. 81% ¥

» Career Development

Supervisors in my work unit support employee development. 82% ¥

My training needs are assessed. 60%

How satisfied are you with the training you receive for your present joh? B2%

How satisfied are you with your opportunity to get a better job in your organization? 49% ¥

| am given a real opportunity to Improve my skills in my organization. T4% ¥

¥ Career Plans [Asked to civilian employees anly]

\Are you considering leaving DIA within the next year, and if so, why? (Employees could select >1)

0, | plan to stay at DIA 76% 4
Yes, to retire 7%
IYes, to return to school 1% 4
'Yes, to take another government job within the Intelligence Community 20%

es, to take another job oulside of the IC and within the Federal Government 12% 4
IYes, to take another job outside the Federal Government B%
Please select the factors that have caused you to consider leaving DIA (select all that apply)

INTE expiralion 1% S
Organizational Change (resfructuring, reorganization) 12%
Poor work/life balance 16%
Retirement or VERA/VSIP eliaibility 12% ¥
Negative work environment 21%
High cost of living at my work location 14%
Inconvenient wark location/long commute 13% ¥
Insufficient access to career development opportunities 22% 4
Insufficient access to flexible workplace arrangements 10% &
Insufficient career progression/promotion opporiunities A47% &
Insufficient challenge in my current or projected work 15% &
Insufficient lateral career flexibility 21%
Insufficient recognition for my wark 23% ¥
Insufficient tools and resources needed to do my job 19% 4
Lack of spousal accommodation 2% 4

ureaucracy/inefficient work processes 38%
Coworker competence 14% 4
Culture does not support diversity 10% 4+
Dissatisfaction with current pay or banefits 13%
Dissatisfaction with DIA senior leadership 26% 4
Dissalisfaction with my immediate supervisor or managemeant 28% %
» Culture
Supervisors work well with employees of different backgrounds. 77% S

Policies and programs promote diversity in the workplace (for example, recruiting minorities and women, training in awareness of

diversity issues, mentoring). (o g
IProhibited Personnel Practices (for example, illegal discrimination in personnel decisions such as hiring or pay setting, 80% ¥
obstructing a person's right lo compete far employment, knowingly violating velerans' prefarence requirements) are not tolerated.

How satisfied are you with your invelvement in decisions that affect your work? 67% ¥
Employees have a feeling of personal empowerment with respect to work processes. 62% ¥
| am treated respectiully without regard to my race, gender, age, disability status, sexual orientalion, or cullural background. B4 4
| believe the results of this survey will be used to make my agency a better place to work. 58% W
| can disclose a suspected violation of any law, rule, or regulation without fear of reprisal. 75% ¥
| am proud to work within the DIA enterprise. B2% %
| feel encouraged to come up with new and better ways of doing things. 79% ¥
Arbitrary action, personal favaritism, and coercion for partisan political purposes are not tolerated. B65%
Considering everything, how satisfied are you with your organization? 71% ¥
Creativity and innovation are rewarded. 67% W
DIA appropriately considers and protects the civil liberties and privacy of DIA employees and US persons. B7% ¥
Managers promale communication among different work units (for example, about projects, goals, needed resources). 1% ¥
Managers support collaboralion across work units to accomplish work objectives, 78% ¥
Military and civilians work waell together within the DIA enterprise. 82% %
| recommend my organization as a good place to wark. 75% ¥
4 Employee Engagement

| understand the need for change in my organization. 87% ¥
| work harder than is expected of me 79%
| have a strong sense of belonging at DIA, 65% ¥
| have developed fiendships at work. B8%
My supervisor cares about me as an employee. 82% ¥




Employees are able to put forth their best efforts. B82% ¥
Employees are encouraged o handle new and challenging tasks. 85% ¥
| am placed in a job thal malches my professional interests. 75% W
My opinians matter. 72% ¥
Employees are able to put forth their best efforts. 82% ¥
Employees are encouraged to handle new and challenging tasks, 85% ¥
My opinions matter. 72% ¥
My supervisor cares aboul me as an employee. B2% ¥
| am placed in a job that matches my professional interests, 76% ¥
| have a strong sense of belonging at DIA, 66% ¥
| have developed fnendships at work. B9% ¥
| understand the need for change in my organization. B7% ¥
| work harder than is expected of me. 79%
Someone at work encourages my development. 73% ¥
Someone al work encourages my development. 73%
¥ IC Integration

My work products are improved when | can collaborate with colleagues from ather IC agencies and components. 79% 4
iOur mission depends on IC agencies and components sharing knowledge and collaborating. 91% <%
| feel a sense of community (I.e., shared mission and values) with other employees across the IC. 75%
How easy or difficult Is it to share knowledge and collaborate on work-related matters with members of the |C who are outside of 50% A

our own agency or IC component?
| have the opportunity o work directly with members of other IC agencies or components when necessary. B6%

or IC component?

» How often do you share knowledge and collaborate on work-related matters with members of the IC who are outside of your ow

n agency

Daily 18% 4
Weekly 28% 4
Monthly 24% %
Never B%
Several times a year 22% ¥
¥ JDA Experience [asked to respondents who indicated they had joint duty credit enly]

y Joint Duty qualifying experience increased my understanding of the importance of intelligence integration. 89%
As a result of my Joint Duty qualifying experience, | feel a stronger sense of community with employees across the IC. 79% -+
4 Leadership
How satisfied are you with the information you receive from management on what's going on in your organization? 67% ¥
How satisfied are you with the policies and practices of your senior leaders? B0% ¥
DIA's senior leaders listen to employees’ concems. 69% ¥
| have a high level of respect for my organization's senior leaders. T4% ¥
In my organization, seniar leaders generate high levels of motivation and commitment in the workforce. 66% ¥
My organization's senior leaders maintain high standards of honesty and integrity, B1Y%
4 Military Experience at DIA [asked to Military respondents only]

My supervisor understands what | need to succeed in my career as a member of the U.S. military. 72% ¥
| have the opportunity to meet my training requirements while assigned to DIA, T2%
My assignment at DIA is a career advancing opportunity. 58%
My assignment at DIA makes good use of my skills and experience. T1% ¥
» Performance Feedback and Recognition

In my work unit, differences in performance are recognized in a meaningful way. 57% =
In my work unit, steps are taken to deal with a poor performer who cannot or will not improve. 43% & )0
In my work unit, Time Off Awards and Impact Awards are awarded in a fair manner B6% 4+
In my work unit, Time Off Awards and Impacl Awards are awarded in a timely manner. 61% 4
In my most recent performance appraisal, | understood what | had to do to be rated at different performance levels. 72% ¥
Discussions with my supervisor about my performance are worthwhile. 71% ¥
IHow satisfied are you with the recognition you receive for doing a good job? 69%
Awards in my work unit depend on how well employees perform their jobs. 69% 4
Considering everything, how satisfied are you with your pay? 78% ¥
Employees are recognized for providing high quality products and services. T7% ¥
My performance appraisal/evaluation is a fair reflection of my performance. 78%
Promotions in my wark unit are based on merit. 56% ¥
Pay raises depend on how well employees perform thelr jobs. 34%
» Work Environment

Physical conditions (for example, noise level, temperature, lighting, workplace, cleanliness in the workplace) allow employees to 739 &
perform their jobs well,

My organization has prepared employees for potential security threats. B3% ¥
Employees are prolected from health and safety hazards on the job. 80% %
» Your Job

Considering everything, how satisfisd are you with your job? 75% ¥
| am conslantly looking for ways lo do my job betier. 97% ¥
| have sufficient resources (for example, people, materials, budget) to get my job done. 61%
| know what is expected of me on the job. B7% ¥
| like the Kind of work | do. B4%
My talents are used well in the workplace. 72%
My work gives me a feeling of personal accomplishment B2%
The work | do is important, 89% ¥
My workload is reasonable. 72% %




b Your Supervisor

verall, how good a job do you feel is being done by the manager directly above your immediate supervisor? 73% ¥
IOverall, how good a job do you feel is being done by your immediate supervisor? 81% ¥
| have trust and confidence in my supervisor. 78% ¥
In the last six months, my supervisor has talked with me about my performance. B1% ¥
My supervisor has the skills and experience needed to perform his or her job, B2%
My supervisor is committed to a workforce representative of all segments of socisty, 85% %
My supervisor listens to whal | have to say. B6% ¥
IMy supervisor maintains high standards of honesty and integrity. B7%
My supervisor provides me with constructive suggestions to imprave my job performance. 75% ¥
My supervisor provides me with opportunities to demonstrate my leadership skills. 82% ¥ i
My supervisor supports my need lo balance work and other life issues. B8%
My supervisor treals me with respeclL 90% ¥
| am satisfied with the information | receive aboul whal's going on in my workgroup. T7% ¥
¥ Your Workgroup
Employees In my work unit share job knowledge with each other, 86% ¥
| trust the people in my workgroup. B5% ¥
My work unit is able to recruit people with the right skllls. 60% %
The people | work with are highly skilled. B80% %
The people | work with cooperale to get the job done, 90%
e skill level in my work group has improved in the past year. 59% ¥
DIA 2021
P = I DIA 2020 %o
Positive
P Supportive
My supervisor supports my need to balance work and other life issues. BBY% ¥
My supervisar traats me with respect. 00%
My supervisar listens to what | have lo say. B6% ¥
My supervisor provides me with constructive suggestions to improve my job performance. 75%
In the last six months, my supervisor has talked with me about my performance. 81% ¥
4 Open
Policies and programs promate diversity in the workplace (for example, recruiting minorities and women, training in awareness of] 700, 4
diversity issues, mentoring).
My supervisor s committed to a workforce representative of all segments of society. 85% ¥
Creativity and innovation are rewarded. 67% ¥
Supervisors work well with employees of different backgrounds, T7% ¥
4 Empowering
Employees have a feeling of personal empowerment with respect to work processes. 62% ¥
| have enough Infarmation to do my job well. T8Y 4
My talents are used weall In the workplace. 72% ¥
| feel encouraged to come up with new and better ways of doing things. T9%
4 Cooperative
Managers promote communication among different worl units (for example, about projects, goals, needed resources). T1%
Managers support collaboration across work units to accomplish work objectives. 78% ¥
P Fair
Wwards in my waork unit depend on how well employees perform their jobs. 69%
\rbitrary action, personal favoritism, and coercion for partisan pelitical purposes are not tolerated. 65%
In my work unit, steps are taken io deal with a poor performer who cannot or will not improve. 43% &
In my work unit, differences in performance are recognized in a meaningful way. 57% >
Prohibited Personnel Practices (far example, illegal discrimination In personnel decisions such as hiring or pay setting, 80% &
lobstructing a person's right to compete for employment, knowingly violating veterans' preference requirements) are not tolerated,




DIA 2021
4 DIA 2020 %

Positive
4 Trustworthy: | have trust and confidence in
Il Leadership Levels 76% ¥
[Team Lead 83% ¥
First Line Supervisor B1% ¥
Branch Leadership 79%
Division Leadership T73%
Office Leadership 68% ¥
DIR Leadership 67% ¥
DIA Agency Leadership 81% ¥
4 Motivating: generates a high level of motivation and commitment in the workforce.
|All Leadership Levels T1% ¥
[Teamn Lead T6% &
First Line Supervisar T6%
Branch Leadership T4% %
Division Leadership 60%
Office Leadership 66% ¥
DIR Leadership 83% ¥
DIA Agency Leadership B0% W
P Fair: Personal favoritism is not tolerated by
IAll Leadership Levels 70% ¥
[Team Lead TT% ¥
First Line Supervisor T7% W
Branch Leadership T4% ¥
Division Leadership 67% %
|Office Leadership 63% ¥
DIR Leadership 62% W
DIA Agency Leadership 68% ¥
P Communicative; | am satisfied with the information I receive from
|All Leadership Levels T4% 4
[Team Lead 80%
First Line Supervisor 79% ¥
Branch Leadership 75%
Division Leadership 69% ¥
[Office Leadership 68% ¥
DIR Leadership B7% ¥
DIA Agency Leadership 85% ¥
4 Empowering: | feel empowered by
IAll Leadership Levels 7%
[Team Lead TT% W
First Line Supervisor 79%
[Branch Leadership 768%
Division Leadership 70% ¥
[Office Leadership 65% ¥
DIR Leadership 60% ¥
D1A Agency Leadership 70% ¥
P Conflict Resolution: | have confidence in the conflict resolution skills of my
IAll Leadership Levels 70% ¥
[Team Lead 75% ¥
First Line Supervisor 75% ¥
Branch Leadership 73% ¥
Diivision Leadership G8% ¥
Office Leadership 65% ¥
DIR Leadership 60% %
DIA Agency Leadership 69% ¥
P Inclusivity: demonstrates inclusive behaviors with employees of different backgrounds (for example, behaviors that
include listening to, consulting with, accommodating, and engaging with others).
IAll Leadership Levels B80% %
[Team Lead B3% -
First Line Supervisor 85% ¥
Branch Leadership 82% -
Division Leadership T8%
(Office Leadership 76% ¥
IDIR Leadership 74% ¥
IDIA Agency Leadership B84% ¥
P Overall Satisfaction: Overall, | am satisfied with %
|All Leadership Levels 75% ¥
[Team Lead 81% ¥
First Line Supervisor B1% %
Branch Leadership 7%
Division Leadership 72% ¥




Ofiice Leadership

68% ¥

DIR Leadership 67% ¥
CIA Agency Leadership B2% ¥
DIA 2021
2 . DIA2020| %
Positive
P covio
Please select one or more than described your work hours during shift work:
Only moming shift MNIA
Only afternoon shift MNIA
Only telework N/A
Some telework and some morning and/or afternoon shifls N/A,
| was exempl from shift work N/A
| was on a blue/gold daily schedule (lwo teams that alternate between shifl work and telework every other day) IN/A,
| wae on a blue/gold weekly schedule (two teams that alternate between shift work and lelework every week) NIA
| was on a blue/gold biweekly schedule (two teams that alternate between shift work and telework every two weeks) NIA
| worked onsite on the weekends and telework during the week /A
Did your shift schedule change during the shift work period? If so, why?
Yes, mandated by my supervisor/direct leadership N/A
Yes, per my requesl (o help maintain work-life balance NIA
No, | maintained the same shift schedule throughout the shift work period N/A
|Additional Questions
Did you ulilize Weather and Safely Leave (WSL) during the pandemic? MN/A
My supervisor has provided me with maximum flexibility with regards lo my personal needs during the pandemic. N/A
DIA has addressed my COVID-19 safety concerns. NIA
During the pandemic, my team Is able to communicate and collaborate to meet our mission needs. MNIA
My supervisor holds me accountable for accomplishing work tasks, NIA
Overall, | am satisfied with DIA's respanse ta the COVID-19 pandemic, N/A
My leadership gave my the opportunity to change my shift (either permanently or tempararlly) to address my work-life N/A
balance needs. (Yes)
Agency leadership was transparent about their reasans for implementing and maintaining shift wark NIA
| trust that the decisions made by senior leaders protect the workforce during COVID-19. NIA
| am satisfied with my current work/life balance. MN/A
Despite the changes fo my work environment (shift work, schedule fiexibilities), | am still able o meet my required N/A
[deadlines,
Information about the Agency's respanse to the COVID-19 pandemic is readily available to me. N/A
My supervisor holds others in my workaroup accountable for accomplishing work tasks. NIA
| understand what is expected of me in maintaining a healthy and safe environment at work. NIA
Thera is a fair and aquitable division of work in my workgroup. NIA
The leadership within my chain of command has been supportive of partial or full telework. N/A
The information aboul the state of the workforce during COVID-19 is presented in a imely and consistent manner. M/A
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